

**RFP for Professional Engineering Services, Facilities Plan and Predesign Pump Station 240 Capacity  
Improvements  
Proposal Request No. 19-3318**

**Answers to Questions Asked as of 5/13/19**

1. Can you give us the City's idea for predesign percent design? Would the City feel the hours should include to 10% or 30% design? To get the detail needed for facility planning and detailed costs, we are anticipating 25 to 30% design, but want to understand the City's goal and expectations.

**Answer: The consultant is to provide a proposal that meets the minimum requirements outlined in section 3.01 "Scope of Services through Preliminary Design".**

2. Top of page 6 – can we assume the page numbers are doubled with typical page numbering?

**Answer: Yes.**

3. Page 9, under Work Breakdown and Schedule, the second paragraph that beings "Prepare proposed project facility plan preparation..." is just for the schedule, correct? The RFP is for Facilities Plan and Predesign. The hours should only be included for this part of the work, correct? The second paragraph could be misunderstood that you are asking for hours for overall project.

**Answer: See commentary below regarding the intent of each paragraph.**

- **First Paragraph "Provide detailed spreadsheet showing applicable tasks..." Intent – the consultant is to provide a Work Breakdown for work associated with the SRF Facility Plan and Predesign work only.**
- **Second Paragraph "Prepare proposed project facility..." Intent – the consultant is to provide a conceptual project schedule through project completion. The associated effort to complete the project design, bidding, and construction administration services is not to be provided with the proposal.**